1 ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 802 By: Coleman of the Senate 2 and 3 McDugle of the House 4 5 An Act relating to State Board of Cosmetology and 6 Barbering; amending 59 O.S. 2021, Section 199.14, 7 which relates to licensing fees; increasing fees; and declaring an emergency. 8 9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 10 SECTION 1. 59 O.S. 2021, Section 199.14, is 11 AMENDATORY 12 amended to read as follows: 13 Section 199.14. A. The following fees shall be charged by the State Board of Cosmetology and Barbering: 14 Registration as a student..... \$ 5.00 20.00 15 Examination for license 35.00 50.00 16 Cosmetology and Barber school license (initial).....400.00 450.00 17 Cosmetology and Barber school license (renewal).....125.00 150.00 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

1	Facial/Esthetics Instructor license (annual) <u>30.00</u> <u>50.00</u>
2	Threading Technician License
3	Eyelash Extension Specialist
4	Cosmetician license (annual)
5	Manicurist/Nail Technician Instructor license (annual). 30.00
6	65.00
7	Demonstrator license (annual)
8	Master Cosmetology Instructor license (annual)50.00 <u>65.00</u>
9	Master Barber Instructor license (annual)50.00 <u>65.00</u>
10	Cosmetology establishment license (initial)45.00 <u>60.00</u>
11	Cosmetology establishment license (renewal)
12	Barber establishment license (initial)
13	Barber establishment license (renewal)
14	Cosmetic Studio license (initial)
15	Cosmetic Studio license (renewal)
16	Nail Salon (initial)
17	Nail Salon (renewal)
18	Reciprocity license (initial)
19	Reciprocity processing fee
20	Duplicate license (in case of loss or
21	destruction of original)
22	Notary fee <u>1.00</u> <u>5.00</u>
23	Certification of Records
0.4	

24

1	B. In addition to the fees specified in subsection A of this
2	section, the Board shall charge a total penalty of Ten Dollars
3	(\$10.00), as provided for in Section 199.10 of this title.
4	C. Any person licensed as an advanced operator prior to July 1,
5	1985, may renew the advanced cosmetologist license annually by
6	payment of the fee required by this section and by being in
7	compliance with the rules promulgated by the State Board of
8	Cosmetology and Barbering.
9	SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
10	of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
11	declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
12	be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
13	Passed the Senate the 14th day of March, 2023.
14	
15	Presiding Officer of the Senate
16	
17	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
18	2023.
19	
20	Presiding Officer of the House
21	of Representatives
22	
23	
24	